BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
City Council Chambers, 128 Main Street
Tuesday, March 3, 2020
4:00 P.M.

AGENDA
1.

Call to Order, Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance

2.

Special Presentations:
None

3.

Approval of Minutes:
A. October 1, 2019

4.

PUBLIC HEARING:
A. Variance to Front Yard Setback: 527 Candlewood Drive

Property Owner: Johnny D. Camacho
Location: North side of Candlewood Drive, between N. 5th Street and N. 7th Street

5.

Announcements/Discussion Items:
A. Selection of Chair and Vice Chair for 2020 Board of Adjustment

6.

Adjournment
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City of Cañon City
City Council Chambers, 128 Main Street – Cañon City, CO 81215-1460
719-269-9011
www.canoncity.org

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
October 1, 2019
4:00 p.m.

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 4:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL:

PRESENT:

Vice-Chair Elaine Greene
Member
Herm Lateer
Alternate Randy Smith

ABSENT:

Member
Chair
Member
Alternate

Erik Embry
Gary Clark
David Riley
Robert Welliot

ALSO PRESENT: City Planner Patrick Mulready and City Clerk Cindy Foster Owens
Pledge of Allegiance: Vice-Chairman Elaine Greene led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Approval of Minutes:
MOTION: On motion by Member Lateer and second by Vice-Chair Greene, the Board
of Adjustment approved the minutes for February 5, 2019.
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES:

ABSENT:

Vice-Chair Elaine Greene
Member
Herm Lateer
Alternate Randy Smith
Member
Chair
Member
Alternate

Erik Embry
Gary Clark
David Riley
Robert Welliot

All meetings are televised. To view the meeting please follow the link below:

http://www.canoncity.org/departments/2018_city_council_agendas_and_packets_with_video.php

Public Hearing:
Variance to Fence Height Limits: 2940 Central Avenue
Hearing opened at 4:21 p.m.
Property Owner Christopher E. Sabo spoke in regards to the fence height.
Hearing closed at 4:41 p.m.
MOTION: On motion by Member Smith and second by Vice-Chair Greene, the Board of
Adjustment adopted the two findings of fact as justification for the City of Cañon City to
conduct a Public Hearing on this variance request.
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES:

ABSENT:

Vice-Chair Elaine Greene
Member
Herm Lateer
Alternate Randy Smith
Member
Chair
Member
Alternate

Erik Embry
Gary Clark
David Riley
Robert Welliot

MOTION: On motion by Member Lateer and second by Vice-Chair Greene, the Board
of Adjustment found that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence that a hardship
exists at 2940 Central Avenue pertaining to the issue of fence height, and has satisfied
the criteria for variance approval as defined in Section 17.36.040(E), and therefore
approve the fence height for the 6-foot privacy fence adjacent to the Central Avenue
Right of Way at 2940 Central Avenue.
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES:

ABSENT:

Vice-Chair Elaine Greene
Member
Herm Lateer
Alternate Randy Smith
Member
Chair
Member
Alternate

Erik Embry
Gary Clark
David Riley
Robert Welliot

ADJOURN: The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

Attest:

_________________________
Chairman Gary Clark

_____________________________
Cindy Foster Owens, City Clerk
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City of Cañon City, Colorado
Staff Report | Community Development Department
Planning & Zoning Division
To:

City of Cañon City Board of Adjustment

From:

Patrick Mulready, City Planner

Through:

Ryan Stevens, Acting City Administrator

Date:

March 3, 2020

Regarding: Public Hearing:

Variance request for Front Yard Setback at 527 Candlewood Drive
Reduction of 25‐foot Front Yard Setback, as required in §17.12.080(D) [CCMC]
Section 1.
Subject & Proposal:
Location:

527 Candlewood Drive (refer to Figure 1: Vicinity Map, next page.)

Property Owner: Johnny D. Camacho
Request:

Applicant seeks relief from the requirement of the R2 – Medium Density
Residential zone district that all permanent structures be setback from the
front property line at least 25 feet.

Applicable Notice:

[X] Notice was mailed to adjacent property owners to the subject property
at least ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing.
[X] Notice was published in a local newspaper of general circulation at
least ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing.

Section 2.
Issue/Violation:
Section 17.12.080(D) CCMC, “R2, Medium Density Residential/Yard & Bulk Requirements,” reads
as follows:
Minimum Front Yard Setback:

25‐feet.

“Setback Line” is defined in §17.08.010 as “…a line or lines designating the area outside of which
buildings may be erected.” This is interpreted as applicable to any structure for which a building
permit is required. The only exceptions to this are defined §17.20.060, Building Projections:
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“Cornices, eaves, canopies, sunshades, gutters, chimneys, flues, beltcourses, leaders, sills,
pilasters, lintels, ornamental features and other similar architectural features may project
not more than three (3) feet into a required yard or into a required open space, as
established by coverage standards…”

The applicant is seeking to construct a front porch, seven feet by thirty‐three feet, upon an
existing concrete slab. The problem is that the house on the property is already constructed to
the required 25‐foot front yard setback, thus not allowing for any permanent structure in front
of, or attached to the front of, the existing house.

Figure 1: Vicinity Map of Property, located mid‐block on Candlewood Drive, between N. 5th Street and N. 7th Street.

The applicant sought approval of a building permit to authorize construction of the front porch
with the dimensions described as: “front porch, 7’ x 33’, upon (existing) cement slab.” Because
such a structure would extrude into the required 25‐foot front yard setback, staff was forced to
deny this building permit. The applicant has appealed that decision with the request for a
variance to allow a building extrusion into the front yard setback.

Community Development Department Memorandum
Public Hearing: Variance Request to §17.12.080(D) CCMC at 527 Candlewood Drive

March 3, 2020
Page 3 of 5

Figure 3: Images of front yard of the property located at 527 Candlewood Drive.

Section 3.
Evaluation:
The applicant hired P3 Communities to submit the variance applicant on his behalf. The cover
letter/project narrative (included as Exhibit A) makes the following statement: “The property in
question is 527 Candlewood Drive, Cañon City, Colorado. It is assigned the schedule number
11012510 and is 0.212 acres (9,234.7 square feet) in area. It is a typical suburban lot situated
mid‐block between North 5th Street and North 7th Street…”
Variance requests are evaluated against criteria established in §17.36.040, CCMC, which states:
E. In determining whether a variance should be granted, the board must consider whether the
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship claimed by the applicant was created by the
applicant and take into account the nature of the hardship. No variance shall be granted
unless the board makes all of the following findings:
1. That the strict application of this title would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, unique to the applicant’s property, inconsistent with the objectives of this
title;
2. That:
a. There are unique or unusual circumstances or conditions applicable to the site of the
variance, such as unusual lot size or shape, topography, or other physical conditions
peculiar to the affected property, that do not exist throughout the neighborhood or
zone district in which the property is located, or
b. There is a physical handicap affecting an owner of the property or any member of
the family of an owner who resides on the property, which impairs the ability of the
disabled person to utilize or access the property;
3. That the unique or unusual circumstances or conditions of the property will not allow a
reasonable use of the property, comparable with other property in the general
neighborhood of the site, in the absence of relief;
4. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance needed to allow for a
reasonable use of the land, building, buildings and/or other structure or structures
involved.
5. That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
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appropriate use or development of adjacent property; and inconsistent with the
limitations on other properties classified in the same district.
In evaluating this request, staff makes the following findings:
 The lot in question (527 Candlewood Drive) is well above the minimum 6,000 square foot
lot width as required for lots within the R2, Medium Density Residential zoning. Thus, no
hardship concerning lot dimensions or area exists;
 Based upon a visual inspection of the property from the adjacent street, there is no unusual
topography or shape of the property which would make compliance with the 25‐foot
minimum front yard setback physically impossible. Thus, no hardship concerning shape or
size of the property exists;
 The existing house, is already constructed up to the minimum 25 foot setback limit,
precluding any permanent structure from being constructed in front of it.
 The proposed front porch would be constructed over an existing 7‐foot wide cement slab
(sidewalk) located in front of the house. Sidewalks and concrete/cement flatwork are
permitted within a front yard setback. A permanent structure, particularly on which must
be connected to the existing house, is not permitted; and,
 By the admission of the applicant’s representative in the project narrative, there are no
unusual conditions which exist about this property. It is described as “typical” and
containing 0.212 acres (9,234.7 square feet) of area, which exceeds the minimum 6,000
square foot width requirement. In short, the applicant’s narrative acknowledges that no
hardship exists on site which would make compliance with the front setback physically
impossible.
Given these points, staff must conclude that no hardship conditions exists, and therefore,
grounds for granting of a variance to get around the required 25‐foot front yard setback do not
exist. Therefore, the variance should be denied.
Section 4.
Requested Action:
As this is a Public Hearing, the Board of Adjustment must do the following:
1. Open the Public Hearing and indicate that all discussion incorporates the Cañon City
Municipal Code, by reference.
2. Following a presentation by City Staff, address any questions you may have about staff’s
finding of the proposed porch to be without grounds for a hardship designation under the
Zoning Code.
3. Following a presentation by the applicant, address any questions you have about the
applicant’s reasoning for a variance in this instance.
4. Allow any members of the Public who wish to speak about this proposal to do so.
5. Allow the applicant and staff to answer any questions which may have been raised during the
public comment portion of the hearing.
6. Close Public Hearing and begin Board of Adjustment deliberations.
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7. At the conclusion of Board of Adjustment deliberations, the record will require a motion and
a second to either affirmatively approve the variance request (stating the hardship which has
been found to exist), or affirmatively deny the variance request.
Section 5.
Findings of Fact & Proposed Motion:
Findings of Fact:
1. Adequate Public Notice, as required by the Cañon City Municipal Code, has been provided
in anticipation of this Public Hearing on this variance request.
2. The Board of Adjustment has conducted a Public Hearing on the proposed variance request,
providing an opportunity for concerned citizens to speak in favor or against the request.
Suggested Motions:
“I move that the Board of Adjustment adopt the two findings of fact as justification for the City
of Cañon City to conduct a Public Hearing on this variance request.”
“I move the Board of Adjustment find that the applicant has failed to satisfy the criteria for
variance, as defined in Section 17.36.040(E), and therefore deny the variance request regarding
the allowance of a front porch to be constructed within the front yard setback at 527
Candlewood Drive.”

Section 5.
Exhibit Attachments:
EXHIBIT A:
Applicant’s narrative on variance request
EXHIBIT B:
Text of the R2, Medium Density Residential zoning district text as defined in §17.12.080, CCMC

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B

17.12.080 R-2, Medium Density.

The R-2 Zone District is comprised of areas primarily for single-family and duplex residential
development and other necessary and compatible uses.
A. Permitted uses, R-2 District:
1. Accessory structures and uses;
2. Child care, family;
3. Children’s group home;
4. Church;
5. Church parking lot;
6. Crop and flower cultivation, less than one acre;
7. Food cart or truck (17.20.085, Temporary Use Permit);
8. Forest land and orchard;
9. Grazing land and fields;
10. Greenhouse, private;
11. Group home for the aged (CRS 31-23-303);
12. Group home for the developmentally disabled (CRS 31-23-303);
13. Group home for the mentally ill (CRS 31-23-303);
14. Home occupations (17.20.100);
15. Livestock (17.20.114);
16. Manufactured home;
17. Modular home;
18. Single-family dwelling;
19. Special events (17.20.180);
20. Two-family dwelling;
21. Utility distribution elements;
22. Yard sales (17.20.220);
23. Wireless service facilities pursuant to Section 17.45.030(D).
B. Conditional uses, R-2 District:
1. Bed and breakfast (17.20.031);
2. Boarding or rooming house (17.20.034);
3. Exotic animals (17.20.075);
4. Farm stand (17.20.076);
5. Mobile home and recreational vehicle, temporary use.
C. Special Review uses, R-2 District:
1. Accessory dwelling unit;
2. Ambulance and taxi service;
3. Child care center;
4. Children’s home;
5. City, county, state and federal facilities, uses and buildings;
6. Clinic;
7. Crop and flower cultivation, one acre or more;
8. Elementary and secondary schools, colleges and universities;
9. Greenhouse/nursery, commercial;
10. Hospital;
11. Rafting takeout facility (17.24.060);

12. Recreational facility;
13. Social facility.
D. Yard and Bulk Requirements, R-2 Zone District.
Minimum lot area
single-family dwelling

6,000 square feet

two-family dwelling

7,000 square feet

Minimum lot width

60 feet

Maximum lot coverage

45%

Minimum front yard setback

25 feet

Minimum street side yard setback
principal building

10 feet

accessory building

1 foot*

Minimum interior side yard setback
single-family dwelling

5 feet

two-family dwelling

7 feet

accessory buildings

1 foot*

Minimum rear yard setback
principal structure

25 feet

accessory structure

1 foot*

except abutting alley

0 feet*

Maximum height
principal structure

45 feet

accessory structure

20 feet

*See Section 17.20.060

E. Off-Street Parking Spaces Required, R-2 District. (See Chapter 17.28.) (Ord. 30-2017 § 5; Ord. 232016 § 10; Ord. 15-2013 § 4; Ord. 2-2013 § 15; Ord. 22-2010 § 6; Ord. 5-2002 § 2; Ord. 34-2001 § 2;
Ord. 32-2000 § 5; Ord. 12-2000 §§ 9, 10; Ord. 5-1999 § 3(D); Ord. 13-1998 § 5; Ord. 7-1996 §§ 5, 6;
Ord. 1-1994 § 5; Ord. 25-1991 § 1)

